# GOVERNMENT OF TAMILNADU

#### **ABSTRACT**

New Town Development Authority – Mamallapuram – Declaration under section 10(4) of the Tamilnadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 preliminary notification – issued confirmation.

## HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

G.O. Ms.No.1454

Dated: 25.10.78

Read:

G.O.Ms. 1304, RD & IA, 1.8.77.

ORDER:

A proposal notifying the intention of the Government to declare contain local areas forming the site for Mamallapuram New Town and to constitute for such New Town area, a New Town Development Authority, was published at page 489 of part II Section 2 of the Tamilnadu Government Gazette dt.31.08.77 for general information as required under sub-section (3) of section 10 of the Tamilnadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamilnadu Act 35 of 1972). No objection or suggestion having been received, the Government declare that local areas specified in column (2) of the Table in the Notification appended to this order to be a site for New Town and the same specified in the corresponding entry in column (1) thereof.

2. The appended notification will be published in the Tamil nadu Government Gazette

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

P.KANDASAMY
Commissioner & Secretary to Government.

### **APPENDIX**

## NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 10 of the Tamilnadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, Tamilnadu Act 35 of 1972) and after previous publication of the declaration under sub-section (1) thereof, the Governor of Tamilnadu hereby declares the area comprising the revenue villages specified in column (2) of the Table below, to be the site for the New Town under the name specified in the corresponding entry in column (1) thereof.

### THE TABLE

Name of New Town Development	Area forming the New Town
Area.	Development Area
	Number and names of the Revenue
1.	Village (2)
Mamailapuram	162 Mamallapuram
	163 Poonjery

P.KANDASAMY COMMISSIONER & SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

/ forwarded / by order /

Sd. Xx Section Officer